

Louisville and Jefferson County Metropolitan Sewer District 700 West Liberty Street Louisville Kentucky 40203-1911 502-540-6000 www.msdlouky.org

May 21, 2008

Ms. Kathy Thurman Kentucky Division of Water 14 Reilly Road Frankfort, Kentucky 40601

RE:

Cedar Creek Treatment Plant, KPDES No: KY0098540

Discharge Monitoring Report

April 2008

Dear Ms. Thurman:

Attached are the Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR), and the Monthly Operating Report (MOR) for the Cedar Creek Wastewater Treatment Plant, KPDES No.: KY0098540 for the month of April 2008. Also attached are the Discharge Reports and the Bypass Report letter for April 2008.

If you have any questions concerning the attached DMR's, please contact me at (502) 239-7695.

Sincerely,

James E. Porter Jr.

Process Supervisor Central Region

JEP/Cedar Creek 0408.doc

Enclosures

cc:

C. Roth (DOW Louisville)

E. Gord J.

T. Singleton

R. Shaw





Louisville and Jefferson County Metropolitan Sewer District 700 West Liberty Street Louisville Kentucky 40203-1911 502-540-6000 www.msdlouky.org

April 7, 2008

Mr. Charlie Roth, District Supervisor KY Division of Water Louisville Regional Office 9116 Leesgate Road Louisville, KY 40222-5084

Re: Bypass Report for the Cedar Creek WTP - KPDES Permit KY0098540

Dear Mr. Roth:

This plant experienced a bypass event starting at 11:00 AM on April 4, 2008 and stopping at 4:30 PM on April 4, 2008. This was reported through our electronic notification system at approximately 12:00 PM on April 4, 2008, referencing Work Order 765767 as a Rain Event Discharge. This letter serves as a written report of the bypass as required by 401 KAR 5:065.

An estimated amount of 165,000 gallons of wastewater did not receive full secondary treatment. During the rain event on April 4, 2008 peak plant flow exceeded 24 MGD, causing raw sewage to bypass the oxidation ditch and go directly to the secondary clarifiers. Cleanup or mitigation was not necessary due to the fact wastewater did not escape from any of the permitted treatment tanks.

Please advise if you have any questions concerning this information. You can contact me at my office (502) 239-7695 or via my cell phone (502) 523-9957.

Sincerely,

James E. Porter Jr. Central Region Supervisor

cc:

D. Guthrie

R. Shaw/File

B. Bingham

Angela Akridge

D. Thomasson

M. Jenkins

D. Talley

MONTH OF: April COUNTY JEFFERSON NAME OF TREATMENT PLANT CEDAR CREEK WTP KY0098540 PLANT CAPACITY 7.5 MGD RECEIVING STREAM CEDAR CREEK KPDES PERMIT NUMBER SETTLEABLE DISSOLVED SUSPENDED ACTIVATED DAM 5 DAY CBOD (mg/L) SLUDGE AERATION BASIN SLUDGE HANDLING FINAL SOLIDS (ma/L) OXYGEN (ma/L) SOLIDS (mg/L) SEWAGE ŝ ecriter. OW GALLONS DISSOLVED OXYGEN (mg/L) EFFLUENT FINAL EFFLUENT GRIT REMOVED (CUBIC FEET) FINAL EFFLUENT BELOW ABOVE EFFLUENT SHIDGE RETURN RAW HAULED MODERNIE SCREENINGS (CUBIC FEET) VH3-N (mg/L) × PRIMARY EFFLUENT PRIMARY EFFLUENT PRIMARY EFFLUENT VOLATILE OLIDS GAL/DAY 1000 TOTAL FLO GAL/DAY X 1000 STREAM DRY SOLI STREAM AALLONS 1000 MLVSS (X 1000 MLSS (r x 1000 30 MIN. 30 MIN. FINAL MLSS x1000 FINAL RAW RAW RAW ЖY 47 3658 8950 420 54 3860 3155 320 300 0.06 3 6.89 6.7 6.4 66 2 1 110 108 3 5467 7120 480 5.2 3885 3170 370 330 0.06 2 4 79 8.9 6.9 12.0 9.6 0.06 68 29 3 5327 4810 510 5.6 2960 2195 300 280 3 9.32 6.9 6.9 anl 94 4 19.42 7.0 7.0 10.0 94 5031 5110 445 6.4 2610 1980 240 200 5559 385 260 210 5 9.08 72 270 230 4989 538 7.2 6 5.72 2740 2020 250 240 7.1 4365 7430 460 5.3 7 6.89 6.9 4271 4990 3670 480 400 0.06 3 9980 506 6 81 68 8 4 64 7.0 7.0 5.8 4685 0.06 9 4.56 7.0 7.0 16.0 94 76 46 4136 9350 550 3715 490 380 7.1 7.1 9.2 39 30 3 4140 8800 640 5.2 4475 3230 420 370 0.06 4.27 12.0 10 5.3 3790 3200 410 11 4.54 7.2 7.1 11.0 9.3 4398 8900 480 350 5.3 450 380 12 4.34 7.0 7.2 4434 512 4399 521 460 400 13 4 16 7.0 7.0 3.79 7.1 7.1 4437 8560 650 54 4510 3570 420 380 14 3905 2865 400 360 0.06 94 71 2 58 3 4474 7880 620 5.8 3.71 7.2 7.1 15 3880 0.06 88 67 4397 7190 680 5.4 2615 400 350 16 3,36 7.1 7.1 18.0 9.2 2 3 5.6 3540 350 0.06 7.0 7.2 9.0 96 2 64 4338 7880 640 2935 400 17 3.40 10.0 4396 7110 740 5.4 3660 2600 380 320 18 3.49 6.8 7.1 8.0 19 3.50 6.7 7.0 4226 478 5.2 350 300 4134 536 5 340 310 20 3.74 6.8 7.0 7.1 3557 5370 625 5.4 3885 2885 380 340 21 3,59 6.9 516 97 4290 5770 5.2 3635 2660 350 330 0.06 7.1 9.4 160 22 3.00 6.8 74 4461 5180 580 5.4 3380 3320 380 340 0.08 90 2 3 23 3.20 6.9 7.0 8.0 9.3 0.06 7.0 7.2 173 125 4375 6500 620 5.3 3680 2700 330 310 24 3.05 10.0 9.2 4379 5930 670 5.8 3810 2930 380 340 7.0 7.1 9.0 25 2.58 7.1 4401 635 290 350 26 3.90 6.8 3.76 6.9 7.2 4186 521 340 300 27 580 5.4 3560 2745 380 350 28 3.49 7.0 7.1 4186 5490 6.9 7.1 4453 5360 610 5.6 3155 2575 370 340 29 2.51 4283 5350 570 5.4 2990 2420 400 340 7.0 7.1 30 3.95 31 1E+05 12 12 Tot. ##### 3 4438 7001 557.3 5.472 3708 2871 367 326 0.06 93 2 68 4.89 3 3 7.0 7.1 11.0 9.3 Avg INDUSTRIAL WASTE POPULATION EQUIVALENT RESIDENTIAL COMMERCIAL 46552 16246 18086 FLOW CBOD TSS OPERATOR CERT, NO. INDUSTRIAL TOTAL NUMBER OF SEWER CONNECTIONS SEWER CONNECTIONS 0 X 4 = 0 SEWERED POPULATION PLANT TELEPHONE

2008

Report Selections: Excluding PPI, CSO, Result: WUS, Act Code: DISDW, DISREV

KPDES # KY0098540	Facil MSD	lity ID 0289	Treatme CEDAR	nt Plant Name CREEK			ing Stream of Treat CREEK	ment Plant	Region CENT	
Facility Type SSL Sewer Service Line	Facilit 16026	•	Facility Addres		If Pump Station	ւ, Name of Բստբ		eiving Stream HPOOL CREEK	Discharge to GROUND	
Activity Code / Description DISREV: RAIN EVENT DISCHARGE	<u>WO #</u> 765783	<u>Initiated</u> 04/04/08 11:21 AM	<u>Initiated By</u> MARKS JR	Assigned To HATHAWAY	<u>Disch Status</u> DOCUMENTED	Event Date 06/03/06	<u>Problem</u> LACK OF SYSTEM CAPACITY	Result DISCHARGE TO WATERS OF THE US	<u>Completed</u> 04/04/08 04:50 PM	
Spot Inspections:										
Discharge Amou		109,725 GAL								
Cause:		LACK OF CAPA	CITY							
Clean Up:		MSD CLEANED	AND SANITIZED	AREA						
Control Zone:		TEMPORARY S	SIGNS POSTED							
Impact:		SEWAGE OBS	ERVED ON GROUP	ND						
Repair:		A SOLUTION F DECEMBER 31		N WILL BE INCLUDE	ED IN THE SANITARY S	SEWER DISCHA	RGE PLAN TO BE SUB	MITTED BY		
Notifications:										
04/04/08 12:58 [PM	Email notificatio	n of unauthorized d	ischarge sent to irelar	nd.sean@epa.gov, eppo	ert@ky.gov and	I LisaA,Jeffries@ky.gov		•	

Report Selections: Excluding PPI, CSO, Result: WUS, Act Code: DISDW, DISREV

5/19/2008

KPDES # KY0098540 (Cont'd)		lity ID 0289	Treatme CEDAR	nt Plant Name CREEK			ing Stream of Trea ₹CREEK	Region CENT	
Facility Type SLS Sewer Lift Station	Facili MSD0	ty ID 0161-LS	Facility Addres		If Pump Statio	on, Name of Pump		ceiving Stream RN CREEK	Discharge to DITCH
Activity Code / Description DISREV: RAIN EVENT DISCHARGE	<u>WO #</u> 765422	<u>Initiated.</u> 04/04/08 01:00 AM	<u>Initiated By</u> ELDER	Assigned To SMITH	<u>Disch Status</u> ELIMINATED	<u>Event Date</u> 04/11/08	Problem LACK OF SYSTEM CAPACITY	Result DISCHARGE TO WATERS OF THE US	<u>Completed</u> 04/04/08 12:00 PM
Spot Inspections:									
Discharge Amou	int	33,000 GAL							
Cause:		LACK OF SYS	TEM CAPACITY DU	JE TO RAIN					
Clean Up:		MSD CLEANEI	O & SANITIZED TH	E AREA					
Control Zone:		TEMORARY S	GNS PLACED ARG	DUND IMPACTED AR	EA				
Impact:		SEWAGE OBS	ERVED ON THE G	ROUND					
Repair:		THIS LOCATIO	N WILL BE OUT O	F SERVICE BY THE I	END OF APRIL 2008				
Notifications:									
04/04/08 12:58	AM	Email notification	on of unauthorized o	lischarge sent to irelar	nd.sean@epa.gov, epp	oc,ert@ky,gov and	f LisaA.Jeffries@ky.gov		

Report Selections: Excluding PPI, CSO, Result: WUS, Act Code; DISDW, DISREV

KPDES # KY0098540 (Cont'd)	Facili MSD(_		Treatme CEDAR	nt Plant Name CREEK			ing Stream of Tr R CREEK	t	Region CENT	
Facility Type SPL Sewer Treatment Plant	Facility MSD02			Facility Addres		If Pump Statio	n, Name of Pump		Receiving Streat	n	Discharge to GROUND
Activity Code / Description DISREV: RAIN EVENT DISCHARGE	<u>WO #</u> 765767	<u>Initiated</u> 04/04/08 11:	:00 AM	<u>Initiated By</u> ELDER	Assigned To VIERLING	<u>Disch Status</u> REPAIRED - ISSUE RESOLVED	Event Date 01/18/08	Problem BYPASS AT TREATMENT PLA		ARGE TO RS OF THE	Completed 04/04/08 04:30 PM
Spot Inspections:											
Discharge Amou			00 GAL								
Cause:				EM CAPACITY DU	E TO RAIN						
Clean Up:		NONE	E REQUIRE	ED, OVERFLOWE	D PRIMARY TREATM	ENT, FLOW BYPASS	ED PARTIAL SEC	CONDARY TREATM	ENT		
Control Zone:		NONE	REQUIRE	ED, WATER DID N	OT LEAVE THE SYS	ГЕМ					
Impact:		NONE	E OBSERV	ED							
Repair:		STAY	ED IN TAN	IKS							
Notifications:											
04/04/08 12:58	AM	Email	notification	of unauthorized d	ischarge sent to irelan	id.sean@epa.gov, epp	oc.ert@ky.gov and	l LisaA.Jeffries@ky.g	OV		

Report Selections: Excluding PPI, CSO, Result: WUS, Act Code: DISDW, DISREV

KPDES # KY0098540 (Cont'd)	Facil MSD	lity ID 0289	Treatme CEDAR	nt Plant Name CREEK		Receiving Stream of Treatment Plant CEDAR CREEK					
Facility Type SLS Sewer Lift Station	Facilit MSD1	ty ID 1080-LS	Facility Addres		If Pump Station			ing Stream CEDAR CREEK	Discharge to DITCH		
Activity Code / Description DISREV: RAIN EVENT DISCHARGE	<u>WO #</u> 765770	<u>Initiated</u> 04/04/08 08:00 AM	<u>Initiated By</u> ELDER	Assigned To SMITH	Disch Status DOCUMENTED	Event Date 03/19/08	<u>Problem</u> PUMPED OVERFLOW	Result DISCHARGE TO WATERS OF THE US	<u>Completed</u> 04/04/08 01:45 PM		
Spot Inspections:											
Discharge Amor	unt:	25,875 GAL									
Cause:		LACK OF SYST	EM CAPACITY DU	E TO RAIN		. ,					
Clean Up:		NONE POSSIB	LE DUE TO MAGN	ITUDE OF STORM							
Control Zone:		NONE REQUIR	ED, PUMPED DIRI	ECTLY TO CATCH BA	ASIN FF64029						
Impact:		NONE OBSER	/ED								
Repair:	.,,,,,	SITE FOUND D	URING RAIN EVEI	NT RECON- WILL BE	MONITORED AND EV	ALUATED FOR	REPAIR.				
Notifications:											
04/04/08 12:58	PM	Email notification	n of unauthorized d	ischarge sent to irelar	nd.sean@epa.gov, eppc	c.ert@ky.gov an	d LisaA,Jeffries@ky.gov				

MGO OFFIAR CREEK STP

8408 CEDAR CREEK RD

ADDRESS C/C CEDAR CREEK STP

FACILITY MED CEDAR CREEK STR

LOUISVILLE

LOCATION GUISVILLE

NAME

NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES) DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)

001 2 DISCHARGE NUMBER

MAJOR (SURP IV) r - Firm

FFFLUENT

NEW EXPANSION

Form Approved.

OMB No. 2040-0004

JEFFF.

KY0099540 PERMIT NUMBER

KY 40211

MONITORING PERIOD

YEAR MO DAY YEAR MO DAY FROM

WAR NO DISCHARGE | | | ###

TIM: DEMNIS THOMAS! PARAMETER	25,3743 1333 1342	TRO OPS QUAN	QUANTITY OR LOADING			QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION			NO. EX		
		AVERAGE	MAXIMUM	UNITS	MINIMUM	AVERAGE	MAXIMUM	UNITS		ANALYSIS	
XYGSM. CISSOLVED	SAMPLE MEASUREMENT	经验证证券	以前安安安安		9.0	华东东京本	医性检验检验	19)	ゆ	3/1	
0300 % 0 0 FFLUENT GROSS VALU	PERMIT	特种特特特	*************	林安桥 安长长桥	INET MIN	******	安林林林	MG/L		H ræ e/ Week	SRAD.
Company Comment of the Comment of th	SAMPLE MEASUREMENT	**************************************	学校营资价		6.4	安安安安安	7.5	(12)	Ø	3/4	Pol A
0400 / 0 0 Ffluent gross valui	PERMIT REQUIREMENT	安林安安林安	第一条条件的数据	好好好好 好好好好	6.0 MINIMUM	外头外外的	9.0 MAXIMUM	SU		MREK WEEK	irae
JETOS, TOTAL JOPENDED	SAMPLE MEASUREMENT	3956.40	4490,81	(26)	经转货贷款	93	141	([P)	Ø.	3/1	Con
DSCO G C C AW SEW/INFLUENT	PERMIT REQUIREMENT	REPORT MC AVG	REPURT MX WK AV	LSS/DY	100 100	REPORT MO AVG	HEPURT HX WX AX	/ MG/L		HREE/ WEEK	JOHRU
HIDEN TOTAL USPENDED	SAMPLE MEASUREMENT	75,20		(S6;	经验税额	2.00	٥٥٥.	- 177	Ø	3/J	200
OSCO I O O FFLUENT <mark>GROSS VALU</mark>	PERMIT REQUIREMENT	1876 MO AVG	E185 VA NK AV	LBS/DY	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	OE OVA DM	MX WK AV	I		WEEK	(m. 11 %) sac
ITROGEN, AMMONIA STAL (AS N)	SAMPLE MEASUREMENT	Total Car I Supply	485.40	(26)	好经特处按特	10,4	139	1.97	Ø	3/7	COMPLETE OF THE PROPERTY OF TH
0810 G G O AW SEW/INFLUENT	PERMIT REQUIREMENT	REPORT MO AVO	REFORT MX WK AV	LBS/DY		REPURT MO AVO	MEPORT MX WK A			HREE/ WEEK	ar hall \$1 %
TRUCEN, AMMUNIA STAL (AS N)	SAMPLE MEASUREMENT	1 100	2,81	(26)	特殊特殊特	0.00	5.06	(19)	Ø	3/1	
2610 Z 0 f <u>fluent groß</u> Valu	PERMIT REQUIREMENT	625 MO AVG	BEF VA NW XM	LBS/DY	1	MO AVG	MX MX W	/ MG/L		HREE/ WEEK	5,2 1,50 1,7 8 1 - S.
KOSPHORUS, TOTAL (AS F)	SAMPLE MEASUREMENT		13.99	(24)	李禄寺李安安	0.05	0.55	- 1.72	Ø	3/11	(2)(1
DS65 1 2 0 FFLUENT GROSS VALU		MO AVQ	188 MX WK AV	LBS/DY	秦安教教教	MO AVG	MX WK AS			HREE/ WEEK	COMPL
AME/TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE	prepar to assu submit	by under penalty of law that ed under my direction or sugare that qualified personnel patted. Based on my inquiry of se persons directly responsib	pervision in accordance with properly gather and evaluate the person or persons who ale for gathering the information	h a system desig the information manage the syst ation, the inform	em,	ne e. Pai		TELEPHO			ATE 5
TYPED OR PRINTED	I am a	tted is, to the best of my knoware that there are significating the possibility of fine an	nt penalties for submitting i	alse information	SIGNA OFF	TURE OF PRINCIPAL ICER OR AUTHORIZE				3~	O DA

PAGE

COMMENTS AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference all attachments here)

ਹ **ਹ** ਹਿਤ

Form Approved. OMB No. 2040-0004

NAME MAD SEDAR CREEK STP

ADDRESS C/O CEDAR CREEK STP 8405 CEDAR CREEK RD

LIMITEVILLE

KY 40211

FACILITY MED GEDAR CREEK STP

LOCATION THUISVILLE

A. Y

PERMIT NUMBER

FROM

KY0098540

YEAR MO DAY

CHAC DISCHARGE NUMBER

YEAR MO

MAJOR. (SUBR LV)

F - FINAL

SFFFF

NEW EXPANSION MONITORING PERIOD

DAY

EFFLUENT

*** NO DISCHARGE I ***

ATTN: DENNIS THOMASS PARAMETER		QUAN'	TITY OR LOADING		QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION					FREQUENCY OF	
		AVERAGE	MAXIMUM	UNITS	MINIMUM	AVERAGE	MAXIMUM	UNITS	ΕX	ANALYSIS	TYPE
LOW IN CONDUIT OR HRU TREATMENT PLANT	SAMPLE MEASUREMENT	4.88	19.32	(03)	安安安安安安	经验检查证据	经经验帐款		7	0,0	C/H
COSO 1 0 0 FFILMENT OROSS VALUE	PERMIT REQUIREMENT	REPORT MO AVO	REPORT DAILY MX	MGD	***	转接转转转转	特殊於於發	· 计分类		UDVIN UDVS	CONTI
COLIFORM, FEGAL DENERAL	SAMPLE MEASUREMENT	操船套套长椅	特特特特特		· 海安安安安	Ð,00	5 ,00	(10)	ϕ	3/1	Com
9955 1 0 0 Ffilient grobs value	PERMIT REQUIREMENT	安安安安安安	林林林林林 矣	安安安 安安安安	各种特殊各类	200 30DA GED	7 DA GED			HREE/ WEEK	COMP.C
ROO, CARBONACEOUS DE DAY, 200	SAMPLE MEASUREMENT	2315	3089	(20)	经转件条件的	68	99	(17)	Ø	3/4	com
ROORZ G O O RAW SEW/INFLUENT	PERMIT REQUIREMENT	REPORT MO AVG	REPORT MX WK AV	LBS/DY	*****	REPURT MO AVG	REPORT MX WK AV	<u>. </u>		WEEK	
DD; CARBONACEOUS DB DAY; ROC	SAMPLE MEASUREMENT	115,99	175,14	(26)	经验验验验	3,00	5,00		B	3/1	Cons
30082 I 0 0 Stiluent gross value	PERMIT REQUIREMENT	MO AVG	938 MX WX AV	LB5/DY	养授教授教教	MO AVO	MX MN AV		4	MEEK	
30D, CARB-5 DAY, 20 DEG C. PER <mark>CENT REMVL</mark>	SAMPLE MEASUREMENT	经验验检验	· 安安安安安		94.6	安安安安安安	经验验验验	(ZS) YER-	Ø	1/30	Cara
ROP: K O O	PERMIT REQUIREMENT	经验按格格格		於於於於	MO MIN	***	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	CENT		MOE	and Mark Brown Sect. 2.
SOLIDS, SUSPENDED PERCENT REMOVAL	SAMPLE MEASUREMENT	经转货收 转	5. 6. 经条条化		91.5	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	各种稀格種類:	PER-	Z,	INCE?	PRI
BIOIL K O O PERCENT REMOVAL	PERMIT REQUIREMENT	安装装装装	***	· 经基件条	MO MIN			CENT		HONTH	130.1
	SAMPLE MEASUREMENT							_			•
	PERMIT REQUIREMENT						2				Washington and the second
NAME/TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE H. J. SENTALOBIA	prepare	under penalty of law that in dunder my direction or sught that qualified personnel pend. Based on my inquiry of persons directly responsible.	pervision in accordance with	n a system design	l 1	10. 2 W	as I	TELEPHON			ATE
TYPED OR PRINTED	submitt I am av includir	ed. Based on my inquiry of persons directly responsibed ed is, to the best of my knoware that there are significant the possibility of fine an	wledge and belief, true, acc nt penalties for submitting f d imprisonment for knowin	surate, and compl alse information, g violations.	ele. SIGNA OFF	TURE OF PRINCIPAL ICER OR AUTHORIZE	EXECUTIVE 54	P 540-			VIO DA